University of Wisconsin

Faculty Document 2318

Madison 6 February 2012
FACULTY SENATE DISTRICTS AND APPORTIONMENT
ACADEMIC YEARS 2012-2013 AND 2013-2014
District Department Apportionment  No. of Election Notes
FTEs Senators Year
College of Agricultural and Life Sciences
1 Agricultural and Applied Economics 19.0 2 2012
4 Agronomy 19.0 2 2012
15 Animal Sciences 19.0 2 2014
5 Bacteriology 20.0 2 2013
6 Biochemistry 33.0 3 2014
2 Biological Systems Engineering 15.0 1 2013
18 Community and Environmental Sociology 12.0 1 2014
8 Dairy Science 11.0 1 2013
9 Entomology 13.0 1 2014
11 Food Science 9.0 1 2013
12 Forest and Wildlife Ecology 20.0 2 2012
23 Genetics; Medical Genetics 25.0 2 2013
13 Horticulture 19.0 2 2012
7 Landscape Architecture 7.0 1 2012
3 Life Sciences Communication 8.0 1 2014
16 Nutritional Sciences 10.0 1 2012
17 Plant Pathology 15.0 1 2013
19 Soil Science 17.0 2 2012
School of Business
24 School of Business 69.5 7 2014 decrease
School of Education
25 Art 30.0 3 2012
32 Counseling Psychology 8.0 1 2013
27 Curriculum and Instruction 27.0 3 2014
33 Dance 8.0 1 2014 new
28 Educational Leadership and Policy Analysis 13.0 1 2012 decrease
29 Educational Policy Studies 10.0 1 2013
30 Educational Psychology 17.0 2 2014
31 Kinesiology 14.0 1 2012 decrease
26 Rehabilitation Psychology and Special Education 10.0 1 2013
College of Engineering
37 Biomedical Engineering 13.0 1 2012
34 Chemical and Biological Engineering 19.0 2 2012
35 Civil and Environmental Engineering 24.0 2 2013 decrease
36 Electrical and Computer Engineering 39.0 4 2014
41 Engineering Physics 21.0 2 2013
42 Engineering Professional Development 6.0 1 2014
38 Industrial and Systems Engineering 16.0 2 2013
40 Materials Science and Engineering 14.0 1 2012
39 Mechanical Engineering 33.0 3 2014
School of Human Ecology
43 School of Human Ecology 35.0 3 2012

(continued)



District

44

78
78
45
79
46
64
47
48
110
49
50
51
52
53
54
95
56
116
57
58
59
60
80
82
61
109
72
62
81
63
65
66
67
68
69
81
80
70
71
73
74
75
76
77

Department

Law School
Law School

College of Letters and Science

African Languages and Literature; Afro-American Studies
Afro-American Studies; African Languages and Literature

Anthropology

Art History

Astronomy

Atmospheric and Oceanic Sciences
Botany

Chemistry

Classics

Communication Arts
Communicative Disorders
Comparative Literature

Computer Sciences

East Asian Languages and Literature
Economics

English

French and Italian

Gender and Women’s Studies
Geography

Geoscience

German

History

Hebrew and Semitic Studies; Slavic Languages
History of Science; Medical History and Bioethics
Journalism and Mass Communication
LaFollette School of Public Affairs
Languages and Cultures of Asia
Library and Information Studies
Linguistics; Scandinavian Studies
Mathematics

Music

Philosophy

Physics

Political Science

Psychology

Scandinavian Studies; Linguistics
Slavic Languages; Hebrew and Semitic Studies
Social Work

Sociology

Spanish and Portuguese

Statistics

Theatre and Drama

Urban and Regional Planning
Zoology

UW-Madison Fac Doc 2318 - 6 February 2012

(continued)

Apportionment
FTEs

36.0

13.0
13.0
17.0
14.0
12.0
15.0
150
39.0

7.0
20.0
13.0

3.0
40.0
14.0
34.0
50.0
20.0

7.0
17.0
20.0
14.0
44.0
14.0
16.0
19.0

9.0

9.0

8.0
10.0
46.0
45.5
16.0
43.0
35.0
37.0
10.0
14.0
16.0
32.0
27.0
15.0
12.0

8.0
20.0

No. of
Senators

4

NFRPRPRPWWONRPRPRPAMOANRAMIORPRPENNRPARPNNRPNOWRRARPRRPNRPARRPREPRERNERER

Election
Year

2013

2014
2014
2014
2012
2012
2012
2013
2014
2013
2012
2013
2014
2012
2013
2014
2012
2013
2013
2014
2012
2013
2014
2013
2012
2012
2013
2014
2013
2014
2014
2013
2014
2012
2013
2014
2014
2013
2012
2013
2012
2013
2014
2012
2013

Notes

increase

increase

change

increase
decrease

increase
increase

decrease
increase



District

83
84
97
85
83
87
103
85
23
82
86
88
89
101
90
98
92
93
94
91
95
96
104
98
99
100
101
102
91

105

106

108
107

111
112
113
114

Department

School of Medicine and Public Health
Anatomy

Anesthesiology

Biomolecular Chemistry

Biostatistics and Medical Informatics; Human Oncology

Cell and Regenerative Biology
Dermatology
Family Medicine

Human Oncology; Biostatistics and Medical Informatics

Medical Genetics; Genetics

Medical History and Bioethics; History of Science
Medical Microbiology and Immunology
Medical Physics

Medicine

Neurological Surgery; Radiology
Neurology

Neuroscience

Obstetrics and Gynecology

Oncology

Ophthalmology and Visual Sciences
Orthopedics and Rehabilitation; Urology
Pathology and Laboratory Medicine
Pediatrics

Pharmacology

Physiology

Population Health Sciences

Psychiatry

Radiology; Neurological Surgery
Surgery

Urology; Orthopedics and Rehabilitation

School of Nursing
School of Nursing

School of Pharmacy
School of Pharmacy

Others
Aerospace Studies; Military Science; Naval Science
Gaylord Nelson Institute for Environmental Studies

School of Veterinary Medicine
Comparative Biosciences
Medical Sciences
Pathobiological Sciences
Surgical Sciences

(continued)

UW-Madison Fac Doc 2318 - 6 February 2012

Apportionment
FTEs

7.5
11.0
25.0
15.0

7.0

7.5
25.0
25.0
16.0
12.0
20.0
71.0
23.5
10.0
29.0
12.0
21.0
17.0
17.0
17.0
25.0

21.0
155
23.5
20.0
17.0

16.0
31.0

15.0
9.0

16.0
11.0
18.0

4.0

No. of
Senators

| oMM RORNNNNNRNNNNR R RN R P

NN RN

P NEPEDN

Election
Year

2014
2012
2012
2013
2014
2012
2012
2013
2012
2013
2012
2013
2013
2014
2013
2013
2014
2012
2012
2013
2014

2014
2012
2013
2014
2012

2014
2012

2014
2013

2014
2012
2013
2014

Notes

change

new

increase

new

increase
increase

change
change

decrease

increase

decrease



District

115

Department Apportionment No. of Election Notes
FTEs Senators Year

Division of Continuing Studies

Professional Development and Applied Studies; Liberal 7.0 1 2012
Studies and the Arts
Total number of apportionment FTEs: 2,150
Total number of senators: 212
NOTES:
increase  Districts that gained a senate seat. Such districts that are not scheduled for an election in spring
2012 must hold a special election to fill only the senate seat gained for the balance of the
unexpired term(s) of other senator(s) in this district. Such districts that are shown as scheduled
for an election in spring 2012 will fill all senate seats for three-year terms.
decrease  Districts that lost a senate seat. Such districts that are not scheduled for an election in spring
2012 must hold a special election to fill all senate seats for their district for the balances of the
unexpired terms. Such districts that are shown as scheduled for an election in spring 2012 will
fill all senate seats for three-year terms.
new Cell and Regenerative Biology, Dance, and Neuroscience are new districts created since the last
reapportionment.
change Library and Information Studies is no longer a joint district with the General Library System,

which no longer has faculty.

The departments of anatomy, pharmacology and physiology dissolved subsequent to the last
reapportionment.

UW-Madison Fac Doc 2318 - 6 February 2012



