FACULTY SENATE DISTRICTS AND APPORTIONMENT ACADEMIC YEARS 2012-2013 AND 2013-2014

Distric	t Department	Apportionment FTEs	No. of Senators	Election Year	Notes
	College of Agricultural and Life Sciences				
1	Agricultural and Applied Economics	19.0	2	2012	
4	Agronomy	19.0	2	2012	
15	Animal Sciences	19.0	2	2014	
5	Bacteriology	20.0	2	2013	
6	Biochemistry	33.0	3	2014	
2	Biological Systems Engineering	15.0	1	2013	
18	Community and Environmental Sociology	12.0	1	2014	
8	Dairy Science	11.0	1	2013	
9	Entomology	13.0	1	2014	
11	Food Science	9.0	1	2013	
12	Forest and Wildlife Ecology	20.0	2	2012	
23	Genetics; Medical Genetics	25.0	2	2013	
13	Horticulture	19.0	2	2012	
7	Landscape Architecture	7.0	1	2012	
	Life Sciences Communication	8.0	1	2014	
	Nutritional Sciences	10.0	1	2012	
17	Plant Pathology	15.0	1	2013	
19	Soil Science	17.0	2	2012	
	School of Business				
24	School of Business	69.5	7	2014	decrease
	School of Education				
25	Art	30.0	3	2012	
32	Counseling Psychology	8.0	1	2013	
27	Curriculum and Instruction	27.0	3	2014	
33	Dance	8.0	1	2014	new
28	Educational Leadership and Policy Analysis	13.0	1	2012	decrease
29	Educational Policy Studies	10.0	1	2013	
30	Educational Psychology	17.0	2	2014	
31	Kinesiology	14.0	1	2012	decrease
26	Rehabilitation Psychology and Special Education	10.0	1	2013	
	College of Engineering				
37	Biomedical Engineering	13.0	1	2012	
34	Chemical and Biological Engineering	19.0	2	2012	
35	Civil and Environmental Engineering	24.0	2	2013	decrease
36	Electrical and Computer Engineering	39.0	4	2014	
41	Engineering Physics	21.0	2	2013	
42	Engineering Professional Development	6.0	1	2014	
38	Industrial and Systems Engineering	16.0	2	2013	
40	Materials Science and Engineering	14.0	1	2012	
39	Mechanical Engineering	33.0	3	2014	
	School of Human Ecology				
43	School of Human Ecology	35.0	3	2012	

(continued)

District	t Department	Apportionment FTEs	No. of Senators	Election Year	Notes
	Law School				
44	Law School	36.0	4	2013	
	College of Letters and Science				
78	African Languages and Literature; Afro-American Studies	13.0	1	2014	
78	Afro-American Studies; African Languages and Literature	13.0	1	2014	
45	Anthropology	17.0	2	2014	
79	Art History	14.0	1	2012	
46	Astronomy	12.0	1	2012	
64	Atmospheric and Oceanic Sciences	15.0	1	2012	
47	Botany	15.0	1	2013	
48	Chemistry	39.0	4	2014	
110	Classics	7.0	1	2013	
49	Communication Arts	20.0	2	2012	
50	Communicative Disorders	13.0	1	2013	
51	Comparative Literature	3.0	1	2014	
52	Computer Sciences	40.0	4	2012	
53	East Asian Languages and Literature	14.0	1	2013	
54	Economics	34.0	3	2014	
55	English	50.0	5	2012	increase
56	French and Italian	20.0	2	2013	
116	Gender and Women's Studies	7.0	1	2013	
57	Geography	17.0	2	2014	
58	Geoscience	20.0	2	2012	
59	German	14.0	1	2013	
60	History	44.0	4	2014	
80	Hebrew and Semitic Studies; Slavic Languages	14.0	1	2013	
82	History of Science; Medical History and Bioethics	16.0	2	2012	
61	Journalism and Mass Communication	19.0	2	2012	increase
109	LaFollette School of Public Affairs	9.0	1	2013	
72	Languages and Cultures of Asia	9.0	1	2014	
62	Library and Information Studies	8.0	1	2013	change
81	Linguistics; Scandinavian Studies	10.0	1	2014	_
	Mathematics	46.0	5	2014	
65	Music	45.5	4	2013	
66	Philosophy	16.0	2	2014	increase
67	Physics	43.0	4	2012	decrease
68	Political Science	35.0	3	2013	
69	Psychology	37.0	4	2014	increase
81	Scandinavian Studies; Linguistics	10.0	1	2014	
80	Slavic Languages; Hebrew and Semitic Studies	14.0	1	2013	
70	Social Work	16.0	2	2012	increase
71	Sociology	32.0	3	2013	decrease
73	Spanish and Portuguese	27.0	3	2012	increase
74	Statistics	15.0	1	2013	
75	Theatre and Drama	12.0	1	2014	
76	Urban and Regional Planning	8.0	1	2012	
77	Zoology	20.0	2	2013	

Distric	t Department	Apportionment FTEs	No. of Senators	Election Year	Notes
	School of Medicine and Public Health				
83	Anatomy	_		_	change
84	Anesthesiology	7.5	1	2014	
97	Biomolecular Chemistry	11.0	1	2012	
85	Biostatistics and Medical Informatics; Human Oncology	25.0	2	2012	
83	Cell and Regenerative Biology	15.0	1	2013	new
87	Dermatology	7.0	1	2014	
103	Family Medicine	7.5	1	2012	
85	Human Oncology; Biostatistics and Medical Informatics	25.0	2	2012	
23	Medical Genetics; Genetics	25.0	2	2013	
82	Medical History and Bioethics; History of Science	16.0	2	2012	
86	Medical Microbiology and Immunology	12.0	1	2013	
88	Medical Physics	20.0	2	2012	
89	Medicine	71.0	7	2013	increase
101	Neurological Surgery; Radiology	23.5	2	2013	
90	Neurology	10.0	1	2014	
	Neuroscience	29.0	3	2013	new
92	Obstetrics and Gynecology	12.0	1	2013	110 11
93	Oncology	21.0	2	2014	
94	Ophthalmology and Visual Sciences	17.0	2	2012	increase
91	Orthopedics and Rehabilitation; Urology	17.0	2	2012	increase
95	Pathology and Laboratory Medicine	17.0	2	2013	mereuse
96	Pediatrics	25.0	2	2013	
104	Pharmacology		_		change
98	Physiology				change
99	Population Health Sciences	21.0	2	2014	change
100	-	15.5	1	2014	decrease
101	Radiology; Neurological Surgery	23.5	2	2012	uccicasc
101	Surgery	20.0	2	2013	
91	Urology; Orthopedics and Rehabilitation	17.0	2	2014	increase
71	Olology, Olulopedics and Kenabintation	17.0	2	2012	increase
	School of Nursing				
105	School of Nursing	16.0	2	2014	
	School of Pharmacy				
106	School of Pharmacy	31.0	3	2012	
	Others				
108	Aerospace Studies; Military Science; Naval Science	15.0	1	2014	decrease
107	Gaylord Nelson Institute for Environmental Studies	9.0	1	2013	
	·	2.0	_		
	School of Veterinary Medicine		_		
111	Comparative Biosciences	16.0	2	2014	
112	Medical Sciences	11.0	1	2012	
113	Pathobiological Sciences	18.0	2	2013	
114	Surgical Sciences	4.0	1	2014	

(continued)

Distric	t Department	Apportionment FTEs	No. of Senators	Election Year	Notes
115	Division of Continuing Studies Professional Development and Applied Studies; Liberal Studies and the Arts	7.0	1	2012	
	Total number of apportionment FTEs: 2,150 Total number of senators: 212				

NOTES:

increase Districts that gained a senate seat. Such districts that are not scheduled for an election in spring 2012 must hold a special election to fill only the senate seat gained for the balance of the unexpired term(s) of other senator(s) in this district. Such districts that are shown as scheduled for an election in spring 2012 will fill all senate seats for three-year terms. decrease Districts that lost a senate seat. Such districts that are not scheduled for an election in spring 2012 must hold a special election to fill all senate seats for their district for the balances of the unexpired terms. Such districts that are shown as scheduled for an election in spring 2012 will fill all senate seats for three-year terms. new Cell and Regenerative Biology, Dance, and Neuroscience are new districts created since the last reapportionment. Library and Information Studies is no longer a joint district with the General Library System, change which no longer has faculty. The departments of anatomy, pharmacology and physiology dissolved subsequent to the last

reapportionment.